Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of interest rate risk, equity price risk and foreign currency risk.
Financial instruments affected by market risk include, a portion of trade and other receivables, bank balances
and short-term deposits, certain investments, loans and borrowings, retentions payable, bank overdrafts and a
portion of trade and other payables.

The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of income is the effect of the assumed changes in market
risk. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 December 2016 and 31
December 2015.

The sensitivity analysis have been prepared on the basis that the proportion of financial instruments in foreign
currencies are all constant at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

61

BMMI B.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2016

31 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)
Equity price risk

Change in Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on
equity's fair equity profit equity profit

Investments at FVTOCI value BD BD BD BD

Quoted investments
Equity investments + 10% 851,178   -   855,348   -

10%( 851,178)   -   ( 855,348)   -

Unquoted investments
Equity investments + 10% 192,091   -   214,275   -

10%( 192,091)   -   ( 214,275)   -

Investments at FVTPL

Quoted investments
Equity investments + 10%-   54,471   -   52,041

10%-   ( 54,471)   -   ( 52,041)

Debt investments + 10%-   191,589   -   191,589
10%-   ( 191,589)   -   ( 191,589)

Concentration of investment portfolio

2016 2015
BD BD

Equities 7,923,286 7,743,451
Private equity funds 1,889,675 2,095,857
Open-ended mutual funds 1,148,962 1,377,321
Debt instruments 1,931,355 1,915,888

12,893,278 13,132,517

The Group’s listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties
about future values of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through
diversification and placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are
submitted to the Group’s senior management and Investment and Finance Committee on a regular basis. The
Group’s Investment and Finance Committee reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

Concentration of investment portfolio arises when a number of investments are made in entities engaged in